
Committee: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 1.00 P.M.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2019/20 municipal year.

3. Minutes 

Minutes of the last meetings of the former Licensing Regulatory Committee held on 
21 March 2019 and the former Licensing Act Committee held on 14 June 2018 (previously 
circulated). 

4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

5. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.
 
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)
  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9, and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  

In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

Matters for Decision 

6. Chairs of the Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of the Licensing Manager 



7. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Vehicle Licensing - Tinted 
Windows (Pages 3 - 9)

Report of the Licensing Manager

8. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Vehicle Licensing - 
Approved List Updates - Request to Waiver Conditions Relating to Access and 
Egress of Specific Make/Models of Licensed Vehicles (Pages 10 - 40)

Report of the Licensing Manager

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

9. Exempt Item 

The Committee is recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to the 
following item:

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the ground 
that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 
1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”

Councillors are reminded, whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it is for 
the Committee to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public.  In making the 
decision, Councillors should consider the relevant paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In considering their discretion, 
Councillors should also be mindful of the advice of Council officers. 

10. Urgent Business - Existing Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver Licence - 
Kieron Thompson (Pages 41 - 57)

Report of the Chief Executive

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Adrian Duggan, Merv Evans, Kevin Frea, Mike Greenall, 
Mel Guilding, Joan Jackson, Abi Mills, Jean Parr and Joyce Pritchard

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support - telephone (01524) 582170 or email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 29 May 2019.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE
 

Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees
6 June 2019

Report of the Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable the Committee to make arrangements for the chairing of Licensing Sub-Committees 
during the forthcoming municipal year.

This report is public. 

Recommendation

That the Committee appoints, for the municipal year 2019/20, the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and three further Councillors, who are members of the 
Licensing Committee, to act as Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-Committees established to 
hear individual applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The procedure for establishing sub-committees to deal with hearings under the 
Licensing Act 2003 was agreed at the former Licensing Act Committee’s meeting on 
the 14th February 2005.  

1.2 Each Sub-Committee must comprise three members of the Licensing Committee.  
The Sub-Committees are convened by the Democratic Services Manager, as and 
when required, from the Licensing Committee’s ten members.

2.0 Proposal Details

2.1 The Committee is requested to appoint the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 
three further Councillors, who are members of the Licensing Committee, to act as 
Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-Committees.

3.0 Details of Consultation

3.1 None

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)

4.1 There is a need for the Licensing Committee to appoint Sub-Committee Chairs to 
chair the ad hoc Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.  

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 The Committee is recommended to appoint its Chair and three further Councillors, 
who are members of the Licensing Committee, to act as Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-
Committee hearings.

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) has made provision for special responsibility 
allowances of £443.70 to be paid to each Sub-Committee Chair, in addition to the special 
responsibility allowance that is paid to the Chair of the Committee, and the budgetary 
provision reflects this. The fact that a Councillor is only entitled to receive one special 
responsibility allowance means that it is impossible to estimate the actual budget cost in 
advance, and generally gives leeway within the budgetary provision.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The proposal is in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, which provides
for the establishment of one or more Sub-Committees consisting of three members of the
Committee, but makes no further provision as to how this should be arranged.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Human Resources:

None

Information Services:

None

Property:

None

Open Spaces:

None
S151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

None.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Contact Officer: Jennifer Curtis
Telephone:  01524 582732
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JC

Page 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Vehicle Licensing – Tinted Windows

6th June 2019

Report of the Licensing Manager
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider the imposition of vehicle licence conditions to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licences in respect of tinted windows, and consider licensing of the vehicle presented 
to councillors by Mr Patel and Mr Patel.

The report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee are requested to consider the imposition of vehicle licence conditions 
to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences in respect of tinted windows, 
and consider licensing of the vehicle presented to members by Mr Patel and Mr Patel.

1.0 Background

1.1 Under section 47(1) and 48 (2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, a District Council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage 
or private hire vehicle under the Act of 1976 such conditions, as they may consider 
reasonably necessary. Any person aggrieved by the refusal of a District Council to 
grant a vehicle licence under this Section, or by any conditions specified in such a 
licence, may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court.

1.2 For councillors’ information, the Council has no established conditions attached to 
the grant of private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licences in respect of permitted 
level of tint on windows of licensed vehicles operating in the District.

1.3 Mr Faruk Patel and Mr Mohammed Siddik Patel wish to licence a Toyota Prius as a 
hackney carriage vehicle that has the rear windows tinted. The level of tint on the 
rear windows is of such a level that you cannot see through into the rear of the 
vehicle. Attached at Appendix 1 are photographs of the vehicle.

1.4 Councillors should consider the imposition of a condition relating to permitted level of 
tint on licensed vehicles to provide clarity for the trade and ensure each application is 
treated fairly and consistently.

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



1.5 Mr F.Patel and Mr M.Patel have been invited to attend Licensing Committee and 
present their vehicle for councillors’ for inspection.

2.0 Benchmarking

2.1 Many other licensing authorities insist on a certain minimum standards in terms of 
light transmission whilst others do not stipulate any requirements at all.

2.2 Provided are some examples of conditions/vehicle specifications councillors may 
wish to consider.

Manchester City Council:

Front windscreen    transmission -  minimum 75% light 
Front side door glass    transmission -  minimum 70% light 
Remaining glass (exc. rear window) transmission -  minimum 70% light

South Ribble:

Any hackney carriage or private hire vehicle which is first licensed shall be fitted with 
glass windows which permit a minimum of 70% light transmission (irrespective of 
whether the vehicle was manufactured contrary to this standard).  No vehicle shall be 
fitted with additional film designed to tint or darken the glass. (PHVs can apply for an 
exemption)

 
Bury:

Front passenger and driver side windows (minimum light transmittance - 70%)
Remaining glass (other than the rear windscreen) minimum light transmittance -
25%.

Wyre:

All factory fitted glass to the front of the drivers door pillar vehicle, shall permit a 
minimum of 70% light transmission and no vehicle shall be fitted with additional film 
designed to tint or darken the glass.

2.3 Examples of window tint levels are attached at Appendix 2 and will be available to 
view at the meeting.

2.4 The Council’s vehicle maintenance unit were asked to provide the legal position on 
permitted level of tints on windows on domestic vehicles during MOT testing. They 
are as follows:

MOT Manual, Section 3 – Visibility 

“check for, excessive tinting or discolouration of the windscreen or windows on either 
side of the driver's seat”,  “Failure for tinting or discolouration is only justified if the 
driver’s view is significantly affected”.

3.0 Options 

3.1 Options available to councillors are:

1) To introduce a condition to private hire vehicle licences regarding permitted tint 
levels of windows as decided by councillors;

Page 4



2) To introduce a condition to hackney carriage vehicle licences regarding permitted 
tint levels of windows as decided by councillors or,

3) To allow the permitted level of window tint to continue unregulated, and;

4) To permit licensing of Mr Patel and Mr Patel vehicle as observed;

5) To refuse the licensing of Mr Patel’s and Mr Patel’s vehicle as observed.

6) Councillors are also requested to provide guidance to the Licensing Manager of 
how to manage other vehicles that may already be licensed that would not 
currently meet the licence conditions. e.g. to enforce the condition on licence 
renewal, suspend any vehicles until such time as they meet the condition 
requirements or issue a notice period when the conditions would come into effect.

4.0 Conclusion 

4.1 Councillors are asked to determine whether they wish to introduce vehicle licence 
conditions regarding the permitted level of tint on licensed private hire and hackney 
carriage vehicles operating in the district and to consider the vehicle presented by 
Mr Patel and Mr Patel for licensing.

4.2 It is thought that to allow the rear windows of licensed vehicles to have no maximum 
tint level it may compromise public safety, authorised Council officers, members of 
the public or any other person could not easily identify any misdemeanours. 
Significant tint levels may also restrict drivers view.

4.3 Should councillors decide to implement conditions, all subsequent vehicles would be 
tested at the Council’s vehicle maintenance unit (VMU), any modifications would be 
required before licensing is permitted. VMU have confirmed they can acquire the 
necessary equipment to carry out the light tests. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted, as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Under Section 48(7) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 any 
person aggrieved by a condition attached to a private hire vehicle licence has a right to 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the grant of the licence.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

Contact Officer:  Jennifer Curtis
Telephone:  01524 582732
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JC

Page 5



Appendix 1

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Vehicle Licensing – Approved List Updates 

Request to Waiver Conditions Relating to Access and 
Egress of Specific Make/Models of Licensed Vehicles

6th June 2019

Report of the Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable councillors to review the list of approved vehicle make/models that have 
previously been granted licences with an exception of the condition relating to access and 
egress. 

The report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee are requested to review the list of approved vehicle make/models that 
have previously been granted a licence with an exception of the condition relating to 
access and egress.

1.0 Background

1.1 Under section 47 (1) and 48 (2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, a District Council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage 
or private hire vehicle under the Act of 1976 such conditions, as they may consider 
reasonably necessary. Any person aggrieved by the refusal of a District Council to 
grant a vehicle licence under this Section, or by any conditions specified in such a 
licence, may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court

1.2 For the purpose of the above, the Council has established conditions attached to the 
grant of a private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licences.

1.3 The standard licence condition relating to access and egress is as follows;

“Access to all passenger seats must be unimpeded. Clear access and egress to all 
passenger seats must be provided, without the need to tip forward, fold or remove 
seats.  This will apply to all new and replacement vehicles licensed after this policy 
comes into force. If a seat has to be removed to comply with this requirement, it shall 
be removed from the nearside of the vehicle, from the row of seats, which are 
situated behind the front passenger seat.”

Page 10Agenda Item 8



It is believed that the above condition was introduced for the safety and comfort of 
the travelling public.

1.4 At a Licensing Regulatory Committee meeting on 1st September 2011, councillors 
discussed the conditions relating to access and egress and made the following 
resolution:

 That the requirement that access and egress to all passenger seats should be 
unimpeded, as set out in the report, be maintained, and;

 That the committee may make exceptions for specific models of vehicle, 
made to the manufacturer’s specification, on an individual basis, with vehicles 
approved in this way added to an approved list of vehicles in order that any 
future requests to license an identical vehicle could be dealt with 
automatically.

1.5 It has been brought to the attention of the Licensing Manager that an approved list of 
vehicles that are eligible for the exception has not been maintained; therefore a 
thorough review is required.

1.6 Licensing staff have looked over licensing regulatory committee reports since the 
resolution to establish which vehicle make/models were presented to councillors and 
the decision taken whether to include them on the approved list. The reports and 
minutes relating to those decisions are attached at Appendix 1. An updated 
approved list is attached at Appendix 2.

1.7 Members of the trade have been contacted and requested to submit notification of 
the make/model of their vehicle if they wish it to be included on the approved list. 

1.8 The following vehicle proprietors have been requested to present their vehicles today 
for members of the Licensing Committee.

Vehicle No. Vehicle Proprietor Vehicle Make/Model
1 Mr R. Crow Kia Caren – New Request
2 Mr D. Clifton Kia Carens 2 – New Request
3 MrW.Shah 

Mr J.Bains
VW Touran (approved Nov 11 – PH only)

4 T&T Transport VW Caddy Maxilife (approved July 11)

1.9 For members information attached at Appendix 3 and 4 are two magistrates’ court 
decisions taken following appeals made on the basis that the conditions relating to 
access and egress are not reasonably necessary.

2.0 Options 

2.1 Options available to councillors for each make/model of vehicle are as follows:

1) To include any specific make/model of vehicle on the approved list,

2) To exclude any specific make/model of vehicle from the approved list, and;

3) Consideration should also be given to whether the waiver of condition relating to 
access/egress should apply to private hire and hackney carriage vehicles.

Page 11



4) Councillors should consider removing the condition from all private hire and 
hackney carriage licences.

5) Councillors should also consider delegating the case-by-case decision making to 
the Licensing Manager; which would allow for a more efficient way of dealing with 
applications from vehicle proprietors.

3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 Councillors are asked to consider each vehicle on a case-by-case, individual basis 
and decide whether they are satisfied to allow the waiver of the standard licence 
requirement on access and egress.

3.2 Consideration should be given to the vehicle’s suitability in terms of type, size and 
design, safety and comfort.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted, as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Under Section 48(7) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 any 
person aggrieved by a condition attached to a private hire vehicle licence has a right to 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the grant of the licence.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

Contact Officer:  Jennifer Curtis
Telephone:  01524 582732
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JC

Page 12



Appendix 1
Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Appendix 1
Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Appendix 2

Approved List (History)

 LRC  21st July 2011 – VW Caddy Maxilife received a waiver of the standard requirement that 
all passengers should have direct access and egress without having to tip or fold seats and 
the VW Caddy Maxilife with these exact specifications be added to the start of an approved 
list, in order that any future requests to licence an identical vehicle could be dealt with 
automatically. (Not resolved whether includes hackney carriage or private hire vehicle)

 LRC 17th November 2011 - VW Touran received a waiver to the condition by Members on 
the basis that a handle was to be fitted to the inside rear hatc
[...]
 do not consider on 

convenience grounds that there is any unreasonable hardship in entering or leaving the 

vehicle with its full complement of seats as designed. 

Therefore we do not consider this condition 5 (g) reasonably necessary and we are going to 

remove this condition. 

Trailer Requirement 

 

No evidence was produced to explain why the amended condition was introduced. The 

reason proposed is public safety but no examples of difficulty or complaints have been 

reported. 

We agree in essence with the stringent conditions imposed by the Licensing Authority in 

Appendix 2 of the standard conditions including the provision that luggage should be insured 

whilst in a trailer. Our exception is the requirement stipulated under 15.0 regarding the 

braking system appendix 2,15.1. 

Trailers are covered by Construction and Use Regulations and regulations are laid down by a 

vehicles' manufacturer. 

Page 36



Therefore we find the braking system condition not reasonably necessary providing 

regulations as above are adhered to by both vehicle and trailer. 

We therefore remove condition 15 under appendix 2. 

In relation to these appeals before us we apply as appropriate our findings detailed above to 
all appellants. 

Whilst we have not considered in detail the appeals of Mr Mayhew and Mr King the evidence 
submitted to us was such that we believe our findings should also apply to them. 
 

T o summarise we have done the following: 
 

1. Amended the age condition 
2. Removed the rear access condition 
3. Amended the trailer condition 

In view of our decisions we recommend the Local Authority Licensing Committee reconsider their 
policies 

Page 37



Appendix 4
Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 46
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 48
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Chairs of the Licensing Sub-Committees
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Vehicle Licensing - Tinted Windows
	Toyota Prius - Photographs - Appendix 1
	Tint Levels - Appendix 2
	Tint Levels Appendix 2

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Vehicle Licensing - Approved List Updates - Request to Waiver Conditions Relating to Access and Egress of Specific Make/Models of Licensed Vehicles
	APPENDIX 1 VW Caddy Maxilife - LRC 21st July 2011
	Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 2 Approved List (History)
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Urgent Business - Existing Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver Licence - Kieron Thompson
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendices 3 to 5




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE
1.00 P.M. 6TH JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Merv Evans, Kevin Frea, Mike Greenall, 
Mel Guilding, Joan Jackson, Abi Mills, Jean Parr and Richard Austen-Baker

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor Joyce Pritchard

Officers in Attendance:

Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager
Luke Gorst Solicitor
Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair requested nominations for Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for the 
Municipal Year.

It was proposed by Councillor Merv Evans and seconded by Richard Austin-Baker:

That Councillor Mike Greenall be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee.

It was then proposed by Councillor Joan Jackson and seconded by Councillor Kevin Frea:

“That Councillor Mel Guilding be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillor Greenall received 2 votes and Councillor Guilding 
received 6 votes, whereupon the Chair declared that Councillor Guilding be appointed 
Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee.

Resolved:

That Councillor Mel Guilding be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee.

2 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the former Licensing Regulatory Committee held on 
21st March 2019 and the former Licensing Act Committee held on 14th June 2018 were 
signed by the Chair as correct records.

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR 

There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chair.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Merv Evans declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 7 as he 
knew Mr Patel.



LICENSING COMMITTEE 6TH JUNE 2019

5 CHAIRS OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Chair requested nominations for the Chair of the Licensing Sub Committees. It was 
reported that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee were automatically 
Chairs of the Sub Committees.

It was proposed by Councillor Abi Mills and seconded by Councillor Joan Jackson:

“That Councillor Kevin Frea be appointed as a Sub Committee Chair.”

It was then proposed by Councillor Merv Evans:

That Councillor Mike Greenall be appointed as a Sub Committee Chair.

As Councillor Evan’s proposal did not receive a seconder the proposition fell.

It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Joan Jackson:

“That Councillor Richard Austen-Baker be appointed as a Sub Committee Chair.”

As there were no other nominations, the Chair declared the propositions carried.

Resolved:

That Councillors Kevin Frea and Richard Austen-Baker be appointed as a Sub Committee 
Chairs along with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee.

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - VEHICLE 
LICENSING - TINTED WINDOWS 

(Councillor Merv Evans left the meeting at this point.)

The Chair welcomed Mr Patel and Mr Patel to the meeting.

The Licensing Manager presented a report which requested the Committee to consider 
the imposition of vehicle licence conditions to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
licences in respect of tinted windows and also to consider the licensing of the vehicle 
presented to members by Mr Patel and Mr Patel.

It was reported that under section 47(1) and 48 (2) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a District Council may attach to the granting of a 
licence of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle under the Act of 1976 such 
conditions, as they may consider reasonably necessary. Any person aggrieved by the 
refusal of a District Council to grant a vehicle licence under this Section, or by any 
conditions specified in such a licence, may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court.

The Committee was informed that the City Council had no established conditions attached 
to the grant of private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licences in respect of permitted 
level of tint on windows of licensed vehicles operating in the District. Members were 
requested to consider the imposition of a condition relating to permitted level of tint on 
licensed vehicles to provide clarity for the trade and ensure each application is treated 
fairly and consistently.



LICENSING COMMITTEE 6TH JUNE 2019

It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Frea and seconded by Councillor Joan Jackson:

“(1) That the Licensing Committee does not impose restrictions on vehicle licence 
conditions to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences in respect of 
tinted windows.

(2) That Mr Patel and Mr Patel’s vehicle licence be granted.”

It was then proposed and accepted as a friendly amendment by the proposer and 
seconder of the original proposition:

“That the Licensing Committee does not impose restrictions in respect of tinted windows 
on rear windscreens and rear passenger windows of licensed vehicles. In respect of front 
windscreen and front side door glass the City Council adopt the following restrictions for 
future vehicle licences:-

Front windscreen transmission - minimum 75% light
Front side door glass transmission  - minimum 70% light”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposition carried.

Resolved:

(1) That the Licensing Committee does not impose restrictions in respect of tinted 
windows on rear windscreens and rear passenger windows of licensed vehicles 

(2) In respect of front windscreen and front side door glass that the City Council 
adopt the following restrictions for future vehicle licences:-

 Front windscreen transmission - minimum 75% light
 Front side door glass transmission  - minimum 70% light

(3) That Mr Patel and Mr Patel’s vehicle licence be granted.

(Councillor Merv Evans re-entered the meeting.)

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - VEHICLE 
LICENSING - APPROVED LIST UPDATES - REQUEST TO WAIVER CONDITIONS 
RELATING TO ACCESS AND EGRESS OF SPECIFIC MAKE/MODELS OF LICENSED 
VEHICLES 

The Committee was requested to review the list of approved vehicle make/models that 
had previously been granted a licence with an exception of the condition relating to 
access and egress.

For this purpose, the Council had established conditions attached to the grant of a private 
hire and hackney carriage vehicle licence. The standard licence condition relating to 
access and egress was as follows;



LICENSING COMMITTEE 6TH JUNE 2019

“Access to all passenger seats must be unimpeded. Clear access and egress to all 
passenger seats must be provided, without the need to tip forward, fold or remove seats.  
This will apply to all new and replacement vehicles licensed after this policy comes into 
force. If a seat has to be removed to comply with this requirement, it shall be removed 
from the nearside of the vehicle, from the row of seats, which are situated behind the front 
passenger seat.”

It was reported that at a Licensing Regulatory Committee meeting on 1st September 
2011, Councillors discussed the conditions relating to access and egress and made the 
following resolution:

 That the requirement that access and egress to all passenger seats should be 
unimpeded, as set out in the report, be maintained, and;

 That the committee may make exceptions for specific models of vehicle, made to 
the manufacturer’s specification, on an individual basis, with vehicles approved in 
this way added to an approved list of vehicles in order that any future requests to 
license an identical vehicle could be dealt with automatically.

The Committee was advised that an approved list of vehicles that were eligible for the 
exception had not been maintained; therefore a thorough review was required. 

Officers had contacted Members of the trade requesting them to submit notification of the 
make/model of their vehicle if they wish it to be included on the approved list. 

The Committee had viewed those vehicles prior to the meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Colin Hartley and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding:-

“That conditions regarding access and egress be removed from all hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle licenses.”

Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition, 2 voted against 
and 2 abstained whereupon the Chair declared the proposition carried.

Resolved:

“That conditions regarding access and egress be removed from all hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle licenses.”

8 EXEMPT ITEM 

The Chair advised Members that it had been recommended to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that it could 
involve the possible disclosure of exempt information.

It was unanimously agreed:

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the ground 
that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”



LICENSING COMMITTEE 6TH JUNE 2019

Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the ground 
that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.

9 URGENT BUSINESS - EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL 
DRIVER LICENCE - KIERON THOMPSON 

The Committee was advised of an urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Regulatory Committee to revoke the dual 
driver’s licence of Kieron Thompson with immediate effect.

Due to the seriousness of the matter, an urgent decision was requested to determine 
whether there was reasonable cause to suspend or revoke Mr Thompson’s Dual Driver’s 
Licence in light of his driving standard whilst driving a private hire vehicle licensed by 
Lancaster City Council and whether any suspension or revocation should be imposed 
immediately as permitted by s61(2B) of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions 
Act 1976 in the interests of public safety.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chair

(The meeting ended at 2.16 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk


